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It’s hard to put into words what the past 
two years have been like for all of us. 
In some ways it passed in a flash and in 
others it seems to have gone on for an 
eternity. Either way, we haven’t been able 
to have our festival, many of the concerts 
and activities that bring people and music 
together, and that’s something we’ve all 
very much missed.
 
While we were able to share some music 
with you – online performances ran 
throughout the year and Fall - 2021 saw a 
number of concerts and opportunities that 
allowed us to connect in a modified way. 
It’s still not the same, especially since we’ve 
not been able to gather at Birds Hill Park. 

Our staff and board have done their best to 
keep things going. Internally, we’ve done 
a lot of work to review and preserve our 
operational systems and processes, so that 
when the festival returns, we can draw on 
our 47 years of strength. 

Lynne Skromeda
Executive Director

Eric Kananoja
Board Chair

We made improvements to our festival 
site when we could safely work outdoors. 
We’ve opened our minds and our hearts to 
new learning and growth as we’ve looked 
towards how to deepen our values, in 
particular our value of inclusiveness, so that 
we can continue to do our best to ensure 
that everyone who wishes to attend our 
events feel safe and welcome.

We are so grateful to everyone who has 
supported us – donors, volunteers, sponsors, 
funders and audiences alike - and we’ve 
been happy to have played a small part in 
supporting artists during this challenging 
time through online programming and 
promotion. 

Our heartfelt thanks to every single one of 
you who has kept our spirits up and our 
organization able to weather this storm. 
We are looking forward to creating our 
community very soon and being together 
once again. The time will come!

A Message From 

The Board Chair 
and Executive Director

WINNIPEG FOLK FESTIVAL  2021 –22 ANNUAL REPORT 
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Creating experiences of discovery and learning 
through the celebration of people and music

Values

Artistic Vision

Mission

Collaboration
We work with others who share our values to achieve 
our goals and build something greater. We cherish the 
culture of volunteerism and generosity of spirit that are 
the lifeblood of the Winnipeg Folk Festival.

Creativity 
We inspire and engage our community by presenting 
strong and diverse talent, nurturing creativity and 
promoting artistic freedom.

Inclusiveness
We create environments that are welcoming, safe, 
accessible and respectful. We honour authenticity and 
celebrate diversity within our community.

Leadership
As leaders within the local and national arts community, 
we embrace best practices, share our expertise and 
learn from the experience of others.

Sustainability
We respect the contributions of those who have created 
our culture and organization. We are adaptable, resilient 
and thrive throughout change.

Music is powerful. It changes perceptions, inspires 
imaginations, and impacts lives in a personal and 
meaningful way.

Driving the evolution of folk music, the Winnipeg Folk 
Festival explores and redefines its relevance in today’s 
world. By bringing together emerging talent and 
well-established artists, we influence and reshape the 
genre. We create opportunities for collaboration and 
spontaneity and will always push beyond expectations.
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Common Ground at IRCOM
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While we missed seeing our volunteer family once 
again last summer, we were happy to get a small 
group of folks working this fall on our year-round 
crews. Our Treehugger crew was back in action on 
our site getting the trees cleaned up for our return. 
Additionally, our Hear All Year Concert Series 
Hospitality crews supported the first live concerts 
since the pandemic began.
 
We’d like to take this opportunity to give a shout 
out to our crew coordinators, who have been 
unfailingly supportive through this uncertain time. 
Whether we were modeling for an alternative 
summer concert event or documenting procedures 
in our new crew manuals, our coordinators have 
continued to show up with positivity and support. 
We couldn’t be more grateful.
 
Preparations are underway to put our crews back 
to work for the 2022 Festival and we’re looking 
forward to seeing everyone out on site again!

VOLUNTEERS
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So Long, Bannatyne
Burton Cummings Theatre

Matt Holubowski
Park Theatre

JP Hoe
Burton Cummings Theatre
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Over the last year we were able to support artists through a mix of online and in-person shows, and 
present free concert programing in the community. We worked with local and national partners to create 
programming to share celebrated local talent with audiences in new ways:

In partnership with True North Streaming, we presented the free online concert series: Folk in the City: 
Live at the Burt. The series was presented over four nights in March and featured amazing local artists: 
Amber Nielsen, Andrina Turenne, Anthony OKS, Jess Ayre, JP Hoe, Juvel, Kelly Bado, Kris Ulrich, 
Leonard Sumner, Little Miss Higgins, Micah Erenberg, Richard Inman, The Small Glories, Super Duty 
Tough Work and Sweet Alibi. The series streamed online through Facebook and YouTube as part of the 
Manitoba Government’s Safe at Home Manitoba program.

We featured STINGRAY Young Performers alumni Slow Leaves, Sochei and Taylor Janzen in our Kinaxis 
InConcert: A Winnipeg Folk Festival Workshop in Celebration of the STINGRAY Young Performers 
Program. This was an opportunity to highlight our STINGRAY Young Performers Program, which takes 
place at the Festival each year to nurture young talent. This showcase was free and available to stream 
online through Facebook. 

Common Ground was presented in partnership with sākihiwē festival and IRCOM – Immigrant & Refugee 
Community Organization of Manitoba. Common Ground brings Newcomer artists and Indigenous 
artists together to share their stories and songs with youth and their families. This series was free to the 
community and featured local artists Dana Waldie, Joe Curtis, Prado and Sebastian Gaskin. 

We had our first in-person ticketed concert since the pandemic began on November 20, 2021. In 
partnership with Assiniboine Credit Union, we presented So Long, Bannatyne. This showcase was a 
Manitoba 150 celebration that was set to take the stage at the 2020 Festival but due to COVID-19 it was 
turned into its own event featuring a broad selection of Manitoba’s remarkable talent. This incredible 
live show was hosted by jonny moonbeam and friends FONTINE, Joanna Miller, MJ Dandeneau, Rusty 
Matyas, Sol James featuring Andrina Turenne, Boy Golden, Dana Waldie, Diaphanie, JP Hoe, Rayannah, 
Sebastian Gaskin and The Lytics.

We partnered with Assiniboine Park for three free concerts in 2021. The Summer Entertainment Series 
in August at the Lyric Theatre featured FONTINE, Ila Barker, Joe Curtis and Kris Ulrich. Brent Parkin, 
Dr. Henry Band, JayWood, Madeleine Roger, Victoria Turko and Zrada took to two separate stages at 
Assiniboine Park Zoo in December for the Zoo Lights Festival.

•

•

•

•

•

Hear All Year

WINNIPEG FOLK FESTIVAL  2021 –22 ANNUAL REPORT 

* indicates sold out
^ indicates online show
^^ indicates online and in-person

Concert Series - 19 Concerts: 5 at local venues and 14 online

Shred Kelly^
Jill Barber^
Folk in the City: Live at the Burt (x4)^
Ziggy Alberts^
Chad VanGaalen^
Ani DiFranco^
Dwayne Gretzky^
The East Pointers^
Kinaxis InConcert: A Winnipeg Folk Festival 	
  Workshop in Celebration of the STINGRAY    	
  Young Performers Program^

Jon and Roy^
Blue Rodeo^
The Weather Station
Winnipeg Folk Festival Presents, So Long Bannatyne^^
Martha Wainwright*
Bahamas*
JP Hoe Hoe Hoe*^^
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In the spring and summer months of 2021 the 
Winnipeg Folk Festival staff got together on site to 
plant 80 new trees. These spruce, maple and willow 
trees will one day become beautiful living shade 
structures at the Big Bluestem and Green Ash stages! 
These trees were generously donated by Telpay and 
Manitoba 150.

For the first time since the 
Festival inception we were able to 
replace our site office backstage 
thanks to the Manitoba Arts 
Council Strengthen grant. The 
Site Office serves as an important 
communication hub to ensure 
a smooth Folk Fest. We would 
also like to extend a thank you to 
supporters Jane, Jim and Maggie, 
and Flatlanders Flooring for their 
gifts to support the Site Office.

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

New Site Office

New Trees Planted
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A lot has changed in the world over the last two years and as an organization we recognized 
the need to take a more formalized approach to equity, diversity and inclusion (EDI). In the 
spirit of collaboration, one of our core values, we created an EDI Committee made up of 
both staff and board in the fall of 2020. Since then, we have engaged in learning by hiring 
professional consultants and educators to work with us. 

In Spring 2021 we hired a consultant to provide workshops for staff and board on building 
capacity to dismantle racism. 

In Summer 2021 our staff completed the Indigenous Canada course offered through the 
Faculty of Native Studies at the University of Alberta. The 12-week course included lessons 
on the fur trade, treaties, land claims, legal systems, historical conflicts, Missing and 
Murdered Indigenous Women and Girls, residential schools, Indigenous political activism 
and contemporary Indigenous life and art.

In Fall of 2021 we hired another consultant to work with our marketing and volunteer 
departments, providing an audit of our language use, organizational operations and 
recruitment opportunities. Our full staff also took an inclusive writing workshop with this 
same consultant to improve our communications with our community.

In a show of solidarity our staff also took off the National Day of Truth and Reconciliation to 
participate in community activities, learning and reflection.

We realize that this work is ongoing, and we are committed to building on the knowledge 
we’ve gained so far and to continue working with community partners to reach future goals 
as we create a better organization and Festival for all.

EQUITY, DIVERSITY 
AND INCLUSION

•

•

•

•
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Sponsorship & Development
We couldn’t have made it through without 
our wonderful donors, sponsors and funders 
who kept the Festival strong throughout the 
pandemic. This community has been essential 

to the health of the organization and your support 
continues to create a bright future for the Winnipeg 
Folk Festival. Some sponsorship and development 
highlights for 2021-22:

651 donors raised 
$203,895 from February 1, 
2021 to January 31, 2022. These 
donations helped keep us alive 
and gave us hope while we kept 
working towards building the 
best Festival ever in 2022!

We received additional COVID 
funding from The Winnipeg 
Foundation, Manitoba Arts 
Council, Canadian Heritage 
and through government subsidy 
programs at the provincial and 
federal levels.

Numerous sponsors and partners continued their support either by co-
presenting our online and in-person concerts or by providing a corporate gift. 
We’d like to thank Assiniboine Credit Union, The Asper Foundation, 
BellMTS, Liquor Mart, Manitoba Film & Music, Powerland, 
Tripwire and Wawanesa Insurance for their support this year.
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Thank You 
to Our Supporters

FUNDERS

YEAR-ROUND SUPPORTERS
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$10,000+
Karen Cooper & Bruce 		
  Schneier
Howard E. Mandshein - In 	
  Memory of Lori Sigurdson

$5,000 – $9,999
Kris & Shirley Benidickson
Gerry & Chris Couture
Gord Flaten & Louise Pelletier

$2,500 – $4,999
David & Ruth Asper
Gail Asper, O.C., O.M., LL.D & 	
  Michael Paterson
Wayne Drury - In Memory of 	
  Beda Drury
Zoe Kogan & Laurence Katz

$1,000 – $2,499
Ted Bock & Liane Chalmers-	
  Bock
Walter Borysyk
Dave Christianson & Vera 	
  Steinberger
Shandra & Brent Czarnecki
Isaac Ben Diamond
John & Nancy Embry - In 	
  Memory of David Frayer
The Rathwell-Etkin Family - In 	
  Memory of Lissa Donner
Heath & Michelle Finch
Jane Frayer - In Memory of 	
  David Frayer
Jane Graham
The Grosberg Family Fund 	
  at the Jewish Foundation of 	
  Manitoba
Cathy Harder
Eric Kananoja & Kristine 	  	
  Betker
Jon Kovacs - In Memory of 	
  John Prine
Katrina Lee-Kwen & Jeff 		
  Neufeld
Lorne Mack & CindyMarie 	
  Small
Glen & Margaret Manning
Robert McDougall & Debbie 	
  Huber-McDougall

Neire Mercer
Stuart Murray & Ashleigh 	
  Everett
Len M. Paluck
Herb Peters & Donna Peters-	
  Small
Dave Plummer
Iris Reimer
Naomi Russell
Anonymous 
Jon Singleton & Barbara 		
  Hiebert
Dr. Garry Smith
Marlene Stern - In Memory 	
  of Susan Stern and Jocelyn 	
  Katz
David Strang & Kristel van 	
  Ineveld
Van Ineveld/Strang Family
Phil Veldhuis & Vona Guiler
Les & Terry Wiens

$500 - $999
Carolyn & Jamie Abbott
Mike & Kathy Baudic
Paul Beatty
Kathryn Bernard
Lucy Brandes
Shannon Bunkowsky
Shawn Callegari
Pat Chelack
Karen-Denise Cyr & John 	
  McLennan
Amanda Douglas
Erin Michelle Knight MD 		
  Medical Corporation
Linda Freed - In memory of 	
  Mitch, Bill, Marv and Drew
  Marie Friesen
Ashlea George - In Honour 
  of Arthur & Stephanie 		
  George
Rob Henry - In Memory of 	
  Victoria Sawatzky
Karen Hurst
Michael Kelly
Magnus LLP Chartered 		
  Accountants
Nanette McKay
Colleen A. McKenty

Donald Mulder
Michael Paluk
Aaron & Maureen Penner
Max Polinsky
Wesley Postma
Tara Regiec - In Memory of 	
  Dawn Regiec
Jim & Arlene Robinson
David Robinson & Enid Brown
Lynne Skromeda - In Memory 	
  of Jim Skromeda
Helene Sward - In Memory of 	
  David W. Sward
Lucy & Louis Szkwarek
The Manitoba 150 Host 		
  Committee Inc.
Lorena Trann
Dr. Randi Ruth Warne
Jared & Mandy Whelan
Terence Wuerz & Jacquelyn 
Dirks Medical Corporation

$250 - $499
Nancy Aasland
Allen Fraser Photography
Gabriella Almeida
Bill Ayers
The Bailes Family - In Memory 	
  of Dr. Michelle Bailes
Ron Bailey
Brent Bailey
Barbara Benoit
Donald Bindas
Debra Bomek
Mitch & Linda Bourbonniere - 	
  In Honour of Metis Homeland
Barbara Bowen - In Honour of 	
  Margaret Pidlaski
Sky Bridges
Billy Brodovsky & Libby Yager
Stephen Brodovsky & France 	
  Adams
Laura Brown
Linda Burnside
Roger Chaput 
Bob Charbonneau
Jeoffrey Chipman & Susan 	
  Russell
Cindy Choy
Benita Cohen
Valerie Cook

Lynn De Spiegelaere
Tyler Doyle
Natalie Enns - In Memory of 	
  Maddy
Lottie Enns-Braun
Darren Fast
Graeme Findlay
Jennifer Fisher
Ian & Lynn Forrester
Corrine & Richard Friesen 	
  Loewen
Peter Funk & Michelle 		
  Montsion
Cheryl Funk
Gail Granger
Natalie Gasc
Nicole Gautron
Blair Geisel
Douglas Gerlach
Judy Gibbs & Shawn Wentz - 	
  In Memory of Bill Merritt
Kathryn Graham
David Grant-Klassen
Marty Greenfeld
Amy Greenwood
Sean Gutheil
Rich & Connie Hamon - In 	
  Honour of People, Love and 	
  Live Performance
Deborah Handziuk
Lisa L. Hastings - In Honour of 	
  Manitoba Musicians!
Robert Havens
Colette Havens & Michael 	
  Jerch
Ron Hector
Melody Hiebert - In Memory of 	
  Caroline, Hank, and Dennis
  Althea Howard
Independent Perspective Inc. - 	
  In Memory of Ben Pelletier
Julie Johnson - In Memory of 	
  Eleanor May Fines
Mary Johnston
Erin Keating
Joanne Kelly - In Honour of 	
  Lynne Skromeda
Lisa Kelly
Judith Kendle
Nicole Kjartanson

Thank You to Our Donors

Annual Donors February 1, 2021 – January 31, 2022
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Linda Klann
Jillian Kondra
Darrel Koop
Kelvin Koots
Ken & Marlene Kroeker
Paul Laporte
Francois Lentz
Daniel Levin & Lilian Bonin
Suzanne Lloyd - In Memory of 	
  Graham Lloyd
Luella Loewen Pennington
Ruth Luff
Jennifer Lundin
John Lyttle & Ida Smith
James Macgregor
Anne Mahdi
Maureen Malkowich
Manitoba Federation of 		
  Labour
Valerie & Richard Martin
Kelly McArthur
Sharon McDonald
Virginia Mckee
Bob & Karen McManus
Shaun Moffatt
Dana Moffatt
David Mowat 
David Northcott
Yvonne Peters & Howard Miller
  Cindy Phelan
Irene Rainey & Tim Sale
Nicole Ritchot
Bruce Roe
Kelsey Romano & Tim Cabel
Laura Ross
C. Patricia Sale
Teresa Sanderson
Terry Sargeant & Margaret 	
  Haney
Katrina Schroeder
Kelvin Seifert & Barbara Fuller
Gary & Darcia Senft - In 		
  Memory of Garry Kohuch
Tim Shorten
Lisa Sinnicks
Laurie Sodomlak
Thomas Sparling
Spectra Productions
Susan Stephen
Cathy Steven
Randall S. Swartz
Matthew TenBruggencate - 	

  In Memory of Trish
James Tepper
James Thomson
Robert McClement & Karen 	
  Tjaden
Michelle Wadelius & Evan 	
  Finkler
Kristy Waldman
Sharon Walters
James Waytowich
Whoop & Hollar Festival Inc.
Terence Wiebe
Lynne Wilson
Claire Woodbury
James & Kim Zacharias

$100 - $249
Tim Appleby
Racquel Baert
Joanna Bailes
Joel Baron
George Bass & Wendy 		
  Weight
Bernard A. Beare - In 		
  Memory of David Frayer
Della Beattie
Ken Beaty
Jennifer Benjaminson
Jennifer Berube
Joyce & Bob Best - In 		
  Memory of David Frayer
Raina Best - In Memory of 	
  David Frayer
Laurie Blanchard
Emma Bock
Hazel Bock
Peter & Brenda Boever
Kristin Borgerson
Brenda Boughton
Monique Bourke
Kenny Boyce
Eugene Boychuk
Brian Boychuk
Brandish Marketing Inc. - In 	
  Honour of Dan Nicholson
Cindy Breummer
Geoffrey Briggs
Sabrina & Chris Buffie
Alison Campbell - In Honour 	
  of Don Hindle
Kris Carlson
Ken Carpenter

Dinah Ceplis - In 	
  Memory of 	   	
  George Curry
Dr. Dennis Champagne
Pamela Clarke - In 	
  Memory of David 	
  Frayer
Dave Clement
Nancy & Kurt Clyde
Norman Cobb
Greg Conquist
Charlyene Cosens
Hazel Croome 
Katelyn Dalke - In 	
  Memory of Nancy Jane 	
  Nolan
Karen Dana & Harry 	
  Havey - In Memory 	
  of David Frayer, Don 	
  Ferguson & Terry Scott
Henry Daniels
Kyle Dear - In Honour of 	
 Gail Comfort Stockburn
Constance DeCorby
Alan Denton
Rachelle Diddens
Grant Doak
Beverly & Al Doern
Carla Dorbolo
Tania Douglas
Lisa Ducharme
Ruby Duxbury - In 	
  Memory of John Prine
James & Rebecca Ehnes
Wendy Elias-Gagnon
Kari England
Charlotte Enns
Debra Evaniuk
Henry Fast
Lisa Fehr
Donald Fenwick
Karla Ferguson & Sean 	
  McManus
Arlene Forsyth
Bryan Gawryluk & 	
  Joycelyn Fournier- 	
  Gawryluk
Katherine Fox
Carol Frampton
Jeff & Christine Frank 	
  - In Memory of Jim 	
  August

Stuart & Elizabeth 	   	
  Franklin
Chris Frayer & Miriam 	   	
  Jezik
Moni Fricke
Kendall Friesen
Ari Fuad
Taegan Fulham
Suzanne Gagon
Jenny Gerbasi
Barbara Gerrie
Brian Giesbrecht
Heather Gillander
Beverly Gompf - In Memory 	
  of Joan McCulloch
Michael Gregoire & Kiri 		
  Shafto
Brian Halstead
Jenn Halyk
Karen Hamelin
Morgan Hamil & Damon 		
  Mitchell
Bryan & Berni Harley 
Linda A. Harlos & Adrian 		
  Wildsmith
Kerry Harris
Rose Hebert
John Helliar
Sue Henderson
Ellen Henry
Colleen Henzel
Ray Hesslein
Rodney Hick
Norm Hiebert
Lorna Hiebert
Laurel Hogan 
Pam Homenick - In Memory 	
  of Brenda Prosken
Tracy Hucul - In Memory of 	
  David Frayer
Lois Hunt
Judy Inglis 
Danielle Jaworsky
Jo-Anne Joyce
Thomas Kane
Susan Kasian
Sandra Kelly 
Georgia Kerr & Duane 		
  Cheskey
Robert & Anita King
Karen King
Regina Konge

WINNIPEG FOLK FESTIVAL  2021 –22 ANNUAL REPORT Annual Donors February 1, 2021 – January 31, 2022Annual Donors February 1, 2021 – January 31, 2022
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Allison Koots
Brian Korba 
Doreen Kowalchuk - In 		
  Memory of David Frayer
Tom Kremer
Ellen Kruger
Shayla Krushel-Wiebe
Signy Kuch - In Memory of 	
  Nancy Jane Nolan
D. Kunec
Katarina Kupca
Gisele Lafleche - In Memory of 	
  Nancy Nolan
Louise Lafleche - In Memory of 	
  Nancy Nolan
Paul Lambert
Heather Lamoureux
Myrna Lattanzi
Ginette Lavack
Kristal Leebrick - In Honour of 	
  Mitch Podolak
Mavis Lewis-Webber
Russell Loewen
Jitendradas Loves-Life
Rowena Lunn
Ian MacIntyre
Mary MacLellan - In Memory of 	
  Robert MacLellan
Suenita Maharaj-Sandhu
Joseph Maki
Ann E. March
Marjorie Mark
Frank Martin
Barbara Martin
Jerry Maskiew
Candice Masters - In Memory 	
  of Dawn Masters
Nikki Mattson - In Memory of 	
  Nancy Nola
Tamara Mauthe
Rod McCormick & Bromley 	
  Basford
Kirsten Earl McCorrister
Daniella McDonald
Duncan McGregor
John P. McKinnon
Dave McKnight
Alice Medley 
Doris Mengelberg
William Menzies
Luci Merritt - In Memory of Bill 	
  Merritt Sr,
Noreen Mian

Gayle Michalyshyn
Wendy Miller-Journault - In 	
  Memory of Helen Lefko
Lauren Mitchell 
Charles Morison
Claire Morissette
Stella Morrison
Kathy Mulder
Dennis Muldrew
Kirsten Mundle
Barb Neaman
Brent Nellis - In Memory of 	
  Gil Unger
John & Margaret 		
  Oldenkamp
One Plus One
Cynthia Ostapyk
Devan Ostapyk Charitable 	
  Contribution Fund
Ronald Paquin - In Memory 	
  of David Frayer
Joe Parsons
Sabrina & David Patrick
Marla Penner
Shelagh & Les Pickard - In 	
  Memory of David Frayer
Shane Picken & Heather 		
  Sawatzky
Sandra Popham - In 		
  Memory of Harry Paine
Ethan Poskanzer & Judy 		
  Nisenholt
Laura Potts
Prairie Grove 			 
  Developments Ltd
John & Lynn Prentice
Janis Prochera
Reynold & Esther 
Redekopp
Kira Regan
Bill & Pat Reid
Krista P. Reid
Janet Roberts
Gayle Robertson - In 		
  Memory of Terence 		
  Clifford
Sandy Robinson
Elizabeth Rowbotham & Ed 	
  Bachewich
Kerry Ryan
Corrine Santini 
Jeremy Sawatzky
Rebecca Schindle

Tyler Schroeder
Dafna Schultz
Suzanne Schulz
Dorothy & David Schwab
Jon Seguire
Haanita Seval
Mark & Zoe Simkin
Ruth Simkin
Jean Skromeda
Tannis Slimmon  - In 		
  Memory of Craig 		
  Slimmon
Gary Slotnikov
Audrey Smith
Linda Smith
Warren Smith
Adeline Sokulski
Kathleen Sorobey
Roseanna Southcombe
Linda & Bill Sparling - In 		
  Memory of David Frayer
Teri Stevens
Wally Stewart
Nancy Stewart
Dale & Adele Stiles
Lisa Stiver
Susie Strachan
Lisa Strong - In Honour of 	
  Home Care Workers
Raegan Swanson - In 		
  Memory of Robert Kost
  Fran Taylor & Greg 		
  Docker
Brenda Taylor
Cheryl Thiessen
Linda & Lloyd Thomas
Paul Thorleifson
Helene Thys
Corey Ticknor & Virginia 		
  McClain
Wendy Tod
Lorraine Toderash
Alexandra Trann
Cathy & Terrance Tully
Lorraine Turenne
Tim Turner
Elizabeth Tyndall - In 		
  Honour of Ella & Rhea
  Gabor Vamos & Brenda 	
  Silver
Heidi Von Graevenitz - 		
  In Honour of Ernst von 		
  Graevenitz

K. May Wady
Gwen and Helmut 	
  Waedt
Ryan & Colette 
Wakshinski
Sherry Wallis
Rebecca Walter
Tim Wehner
Debra Wiens - In 	
  Memory of Marni Kalef
Deborah Wittevrongel
Anita Wolfe
Carol Wood
Margaret Yestrau - In 	
  Memory of Charles 
Leslie Smith
Daniel Yurkiw
Sylvia Zubert

$20 - $99
Bradley Abells
Blair Abrahams
Kim Alderson
Luanne Anderson
Emma Barnett
David Barney
Peter Beaudoin
Pam Becker - In Memory 	
  of Maurene Cohen
James Bedford
Bellchamber Rings
Carol Belton
Donna Besel
Susan Black
James Blomquist
Martin & Darlene 
Blumrich - In Honor of 	
  Karla and Colette
Dmitri Bondarenko
Helga Borchert
Marilyn Boyd - In 	
  Memory of Nancy     	
  Nolan
Karen Braun
Sherri Brayshaw-	
  Spencer
Cathy Breckman
Michael Brodeur
Shannon Burns
Janice Butcher
Kerry Clarke - In Memory 	
  of Allen Baekeland
Doug Carmichael
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David Carruthers
Julia Cease
Lynne Champagne
Marlee Chancy
Jennifer Cobb & Donna 
Slessor-Cobb
Roberta Coffey
Shawna Cooper - In  		
  Memory of David Frayer
Cheryl Costen
Dianne Cox
Katie Davidson
Linda Dawson
Evelyn De Grave
Reynold Despiegelaere
Camryn Dewar
Adam Dmytriw
Carol S. Douglas
Anne Duncan 
Katarzyna Dyszy
Jeffrey Easton
Charla Eby
Tracy Elbourne
Garrett Elias
Bailey Englot
Emily Fenster
Samuel Fineblit
Heather Finnegan
Marla Fontaine - In Memory 	
  of Carrie Lyon
Heitha Forsyth
Chris Freeman
Barbara Friedman
Ellen Funk
Melanie R. Gaudreau
Andrea Geary
Ron Gladu
Bob Goepel
John Gordon
Lavona Gosselin
Asta Gregory
Cheryl Grewar
Bessie Hamilton
Mikaila Hardy - In Honour 	
  of Greg McLean
Susan Harrison
Lori Haverluck-McGraw
Esther Hawn - In Memory 	
  of Mark Teague
Kyle Hedlund
Darlene Hnatyshyn & Jake 	
  Fehr

Katie Hohne & Jeremy 	
  Campbell - In Memory 	
  of Thomas Epp
Shaleem Hosein
Chris Huestis
Deborah & Jeff Hunter
Debbie Hurrell - In 	
  Memory of Joanne 	
  McCulloch
Abby Ilchena
Karen & Paul Ilchena - In 	
 Honour of Moe & Stanis 	
 Steffano
Lexiss Jefferson
Marilyn & Shane Jestin
Lenette Johnson
Kelly Johnston
Penny Johnston
Courtney Rae Jones
Linnaea Kaminski
Shawn Kettner
James Komishon
Veronica Larmour
Cheryl Laurie
Christalee Leuschen
Barbara Lewthwaite
Karen Loney-Unger
Ana Lopez Menjivar
John Luxford
Daniel MacDonell
Nathan Malo
Manitoba Trail Riding 	
  Club
Karen & Bruce Manske
Ron Mantyka
Samara May
Romi Mayes
Kimberley McCallum
Lindsey McCormick 	
  - In Memory of Betty 	
  Tyrchiewicz
Darlene McDonald
Michelle Mcdonald
Shannon McGillc
Shawn McGillivray
Gordon McIntyre
Vic Mikolayenko
Aaron Millar Usiskin
Adriana Mingo
Steve Moscovitch
Richard Muirhead
Megan Naaykens

R. Cynthia Neudoerffer  	
  - In Honour of Lydia 	
  Venema’s high school 	
  grad!
Joanne Noga - In 	
  Memory of Elton Noga
Jarred Nolan
Nancy Nolan 
Lynda Norman
Anonymous
Constance Olivier
Molly Oswald
Michelle Owen
David Paton
Lenora Rose Patrick
Jo-Anne Peltz
Deb Penner
Sheldon Permack
Ernst Pijning
Kerri Pruden
Tasha Prychitko
Sean Richens
Alanna Richmond - In 	
  Honour of Hawksley, 	
  Winston, and Maisie
Christopher Rigaux
Suzanne Ritchot
Leslie Ross
Kat Rother
Joshua Rowson
Philippe Sabourin & 	
  Monique Roy
Elaine Samborski
Janice Sanderson
Heather Sandilands
Michele Schacht - In 	
  Memory of everyone 	
  who has died from 	
  COVID
Juliane Schaible
Katy Schram - In 	
  Memory of Marni Kalef
Steven Schroeder
Joanna Senft
Lydia Sheyka
Charles Siegel
Joy Simpson
Skelly Family
Susan Slobodian
Rae Smith - In Memory 	
  of Gord Downie
Kali Anne Spencer
Karla Steele

Mark Stockert
Jacquelyn Sturton & 	
  Michael Attas
Eugene Szach
Christina Takenaka
Jacob Tallman
The University of 	
  Winnipeg - In Honour 	
  of Alan McGreevy
Maurice Thibodeau
Patricia Thille
Lorraine Thomas
Kim Thompson & Gord 	
  Gaudes
Ann Tigchelaar
Scott Tinkler
Anonymous - In Honour 	
  of Jaimie Willow 	
  Emberhawk
Elisha Toews
Marci Tyc
Leslie Udell
Sean Udow
Julie Vogelsang
Ed Vorst
Darcie Wadelius
Rob Walger
David Webster - In 	
  Memory of Mark 	
  Webster
Rick Wiebe
Shane Wiebe
Val Willis
Nat Yaeger
Alison Yakel
Diane Zac - In Memory 	
  of Menorah Waldman
Jennifer Zolinski
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REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR ON THE SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the Members of
The Winnipeg Centennial Folk Festival Inc.

Opinion

The summary financial statements, which comprise the summary statement of financial position as at

January 31, 2022, the summary statement of operations and the summary statement of changes in net

assets for the year then ended, and related note, are derived from the audited financial statements of The

Winnipeg Centennial Folk Festival Inc. (the "organization") for the year ended January 31, 2022.  We

expressed a qualified audit opinion on those financial statements in our report dated May 5, 2022.

In our opinion, the accompanying summary financial statements are a fair summary of the audited

financial statements, on the basis described in Note 1.  However, the summary financial statements are

subject to the equivalent scope limitation as the audited financial statements of the organization for the

year ended January 31, 2022.

Summary Financial Statements

The summary financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by Canadian accounting

standards for not-for-profit organizations. Reading the summary financial statements and the auditor's

report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited financial statements and the auditor's

report thereon.

The Audited Financial Statements and Our Report Thereon

We expressed a qualified audit opinion on the audited financial statements in our report dated May 5,

2022.  The basis for our qualified audit opinion is based on the fact that, in common with many charitable

organizations, the organization derives revenue from donations and fundraising, the completeness of

which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification.  Accordingly, the evidence we obtained for these

revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of the organization.  Therefore, we were

unable to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to donations and fundraising revenue,

excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses for the years ended January 31, 2022 and January 31,

2021 and net assets at the beginning and end of the year for the years ended January 31, 2022 and

January 31, 2021. 

Management's Responsibility for the Summary Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of the summary financial statements on the basis

described in Note 1.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary financial statements are a fair

summary of the audited financial statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in

accordance with Canadian Auditing Standard (CAS) 810, Engagements to Report on Summary Financial

Statements.

May 5, 2022
Winnipeg, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants
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THE WINNIPEG CENTENNIAL FOLK FESTIVAL INC.

Summary Statement of Financial Position

January 31, 2022

                                                       2022 2021

Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ 1,485,492 $ 1,258,836
Accounts receivable 1,033,888 170,581
Government remittances recoverable - 172
Prepaid expenses and deposits 47,748 47,136

2,567,128 1,476,725

Capital assets 2,458,739 2,825,554

$ 5,025,867 $ 4,302,279

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:   
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 77,682 $ 47,573
Government remittances payable 37,878 -
Deferred revenue 862,886 41,442
Deferred contributions  - 45,000

978,446 134,015

Deferred capital contributions 1,578,920 1,792,216

Canada Emergency Business Account loan, net
of forgivable portion 40,000 30,000

2,597,366 1,956,231

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets 879,819 1,033,338
Internally restricted 334,051 322,412
Unrestricted 1,214,631 990,298

2,428,501 2,346,048

$ 5,025,867 $ 4,302,279

See accompanying note to the summary financial statements.

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

_____________________________ Director

_____________________________ Director
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THE WINNIPEG CENTENNIAL FOLK FESTIVAL INC.

Summary Statement of Operations

Year ended January 31, 2022

2022 2021

Revenue:

Grants and contributions $ 932,413 $ 648,581

Sales and other revenue:
Summer festival 41,983 61,671
Concert series and community programs 123,770 160,022
Resource development 394,653 503,131
Administrative and other 31,675 24,206
Interest on endowment funds 80,182 71,905

672,263 820,935

Total revenue 1,604,676 1,469,516

Cost of sales 12,534 30,192

Gross profit 1,592,142 1,439,324

Expenses: 
Summer festival 383,989 498,793
Concert series and community programs 163,640 149,141
Resource development  108,896 15,814
Administrative 1,310,149 1,321,065
Strategic plan implementation program 2,813 -

1,969,487 1,984,813

(Deficiency) of revenue over expenses before other income (377,345) (545,489)

Other income:
Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy 449,798 526,079
Forgivable portion of Canada Emergency

Business Account loan 10,000 10,000
459,798 536,079

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses $ 82,453 $ (9,410)

See accompanying note to the summary financial statements.
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THE WINNIPEG CENTENNIAL FOLK FESTIVAL INC.

Summary Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year ended January 31, 2022

Invested in Internally Total Total
capital assets restricted Unrestricted 2022 2021

Net assets, beginning of year $ 1,033,338 $ 322,412 $ 990,298 $ 2,346,048 $ 2,355,458

(Deficiency) excess of revenue
over expenses (162,264) 11,639 233,078 82,453 (9,410)

Net investment in capital assets 8,745 - (8,745) - -

Net assets, end of year $ 879,819 $ 334,051 $ 1,214,631 $ 2,428,501 $ 2,346,048

See accompanying note to the summary financial statements.

THE WINNIPEG CENTENNIAL FOLK FESTIVAL INC.

Note to Summary Financial Statements

Year ended January 31, 2022

1. Basis of presentation

The summary financial statements have been prepared from the audited financial statements of The
Winnipeg Centennial Folk Festival Inc. for the year ended January 31, 2022. The audited financial
statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit
organizations. The criteria applied in the preparation of the summary financial statements are that the
summary financial statements include the major operating activity totals and subtotals and year end
balances derived from the audited financial statements.

The audited financial statements of The Winnipeg Centennial Folk Festival Inc. for the year ended
January 31, 2022 and the independent auditor's report thereon are available by contacting the
organization's head office located at 203-211 Bannatyne Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba.



203-211 Bannatyne Avenue
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3B 3P2
T: 204-231-0096
F: 204-231-0076
info@winnipegfolkfestival.ca					      WINNIPEGFOLKFESTIVAL.CA

WE WILL BACK HERE IN 2022!


